(Equal Employment Opportunity Statement)

does not and shall not discriminate on
the basis of race, color, religion (creed), gender, gender expression, age, national origin
(ancestry), disability, marital status, sexual orientation, or military status, in any of its
activities or operations. These activities include, but are not limited to, hiring and firing of
staff, selection of vendors, and provision of services. We are committed to providing an
inclusive and welcoming environment for all members of our staff, clients, volunteers,
subcontractors, vendors, and clients.
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246 North High Street
Columbus, Ohie 43215

December 12, 2017

Brian S May

Rainbow Envircnmimental Services

‘PO Box 54863

Cincinnati*GH 45254

Rilr Asbestos Hazard Evaiuation ‘Specéalist

' ~Certification ‘\}vmbe: ES34360 .

Expiration 1>

'%fe 0'7 A5/ 2019

Dear Brian § May:

John R.-Kasich/Goverper

61 Uflbf) )"]3

qu.f‘odh.ohm.gov

Lance Himes/Directdr of Heal

- This Eette; a.ad senclosed; cemﬁcatlon -card,! apploves your 1equcst to be- certmcd as @n Lﬁbestm Hazard

~df you, hayg'-aaa_fy,--‘quc&:tiﬁﬁx.’s; ‘:p[ea'sqg:a_{}!’;l{_a_thy Butcher, 'Licens_-s:iré Spéciaiist, at 614-644-0226.

Sincerely,

Bill Robbins, Section Chief -
Bureau of Licensure Operations
Office of Health Assutance and Licensing

HEAB413 {Rev. 3/17)

Brlan S MaV

) 'Rambow Envuronmenta‘i Services
PO Box 54863

Cmcmnatl OH 45254

.

"DOB: 117281967

“Certification Number
ES348360
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o n_thte' TR

Expiration Date
02/05/2019




= Asbestos e Lead P.O. Box 54863

.

= Residential & Commercial ' Cincinnati, OH 45254

(513} 624-6470

FAX (613) 231-0301
EN\IIRONMENTAL SERVICES inc.

January 30, 2018

Mr. Ethan Harris ©937-521-2181
~ CCLRC
3130 East Main Street, Suite 1A
Springfield, Ohio 45505
Dear Ethan: -+
o 'Re_:. - 615 Highview Ave.
‘ ~ Springfield, Ohio 45505 -

5 'The foIloWing is a asbestos inspection report that was performed at the address referented above. Atotal
.. of (7) samples were taken from the interior of this building. '

. Any positive samples (including the linoleum, floor tile, and mastic if the material will become friable} must
-be removed by a Certified State of Ohio Asbestos Abatement Contractor prior to demolition.

. This inspection was performed for demolition purposes. Walls and floors were opened up to find the
asbestos. However, it is possible there may be runs of asbestos in the floors, walls or ceilings that we were
- unable to locate and may only be found during the demolition process.
If yourhave any questions regarding this inspection report, please feel free to call me at the office or my cell.
Sincerely,
RAINBOW ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

G

Brian May
Asbestos Evaluation Specialist




= Rosidential & Commercial Cincinnati, OH 45254

(513) 624-68470

FAX (513) 231-0301
| ENVIRONIVIENTAL SERVICES inc.

ASBESTOS INSPECTION

Prepared For:
- CCLRC

3130 East Main Street, Suite 1A
Spnngfleld Chio 45505

P_roject Name:

Vacant Building
615 Highview Ave.
Springfield, Ohio 45505

Performed By:

i

Brian May
- Certified Asbestos Hazard Evaluation Specialist #£534360 January 22, 2018




This report is a summary of the ashestos inspection performed on January 22, 2018, by Rainbow Environmental
= Services for the property tocated at 615 Highview Ave., Springfield, Ohio 45505. This inspection was destructive and
for demolition per your reguest.

Ashestos: The EPAinaccordance with 40 CFR Part 61 National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants.
' This regulation applies to asbestos with a content in excess of 1% as determined by Polarized Light
Microscopy. These regulations require specific procedures of removal, disposal and notification to

proper authorities.

The EPA National Emission Standard for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAPS) does not require the
removal of friable ashestos containing materials prior to demolition for quantities less than 160
square feet or 260 linear feet. EPA does not regulate asbestos operations involving less than 50
square or 50 finear feet. OSHA requirements apply to these materials.

Category |: Non-Friable materials {include resilient flooring, roofing and gasket materials that
are in-good condition) can be left behind during demolition. If in poor condition
(brittle or broken), it must be removed prior to demolition.

‘Category II: Non-Friable materials, such as transite siding and roofing must be removed from
buildings prior to demolition.

As required by the State of Ohio, the asbestos inspection was performed by Brian May, Certified Asbestos Hazard
" Evaluation Specialist {(Ohio Department of Health Certification No. 34360). Mr. May's certificates are attached.

_ The report was prepared by Brian May, Certified Asbestos Hazard Evaluation Specialist (Ohio Department of Health
Certification No. 34360). Mr. May's certificates are attached.

This asbestos survey was conducted to determine the type, quantity, condition, and the potential for disturbance of
suspected ACM used in the construction of the subject building. The ashestos survey was conducted in accordance
with the applicable regulations and general guidelines set forth in EPA’s Ashestos Hazardous Emergenicy Response
Act {AHERA) and rules promulgated under 40 CFR 763, Subpart E. Although these guidelines were originally prepared
for educational agencies, the guidelines can he used for commercial facilities when required by lending institutions
or state reguiations. These guidelines are also referenced in Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA),
29CFR 1926.1101.

This surveyincluded a thorough visual and physical examination of building materials to identify locations of known



| and/or suspect ACM’s.

Suspect materials were classified as homogeneous, according to their location within the building, installation date,

color, texture, and/or hardness, as suggested by current EPA sampling protocols. The suspect materials were then
- divided into homogeneous sampling areas and each sample collected was identified with a unique sample identifier
‘consisting of a number that correlates to a homogeneous sampling area designation, and then by a number which
" indicates the sample sequence within the homogeneous grouping.

© The analysis of the bulk ACBM samples were performed by a National Voluntary Laboratory Accreditation (NVLAP)
accredited laboratory SanAir Technologies, Powhatan, Virginia. A copy of the analysis and methods used is attached.

.- An asbestos inspection was performed on January 22, 2018 to determine if ashestos was present in thls building
slated for demolition. Listed below are the results.

1 Joint Compound Living Room 1 N/D
2A' ' Drywall Kitchen 2 N/D
2B Joint Compound Kitchen 1 N/D

3 12" Ceiling Tile Kitchen 3 ' N/D

4 12" Ceiling Tile Kitthen 3 N/D

5 Asphalt Roofing Side C 4 N/D

6 Asphalt Roofing Side A 4 N/D

This is a single story, single family house built with a crawlspace.

The exterior of this house is made with wood

There are wood windows.

The roof of the house has asphalt shingle on it.

The interiar walls and ceilings are made with drywall/joint compound.
The floors are made of wood.

All materials on the inside were found to be in fair condition.




interior: There are no samples that contains asbestos.

Exterior: There are no samples that contains asbestos.

A total of (7) samples were taken during this inspection. There are no samples that contains asbestos.

‘The following is.a compiled list of materials that contains asbestos, their locations, quantities, and recommendations.

This inspection was performed- for demolition purposes: Walls and floors were opened up to find the asbestos.
However, itis possible there maybe runs of asbestos in the floors, walls or ceilings that we were unable to locate and
‘may only be found during the demolition process.,

OEPA NOTIFICATIONS: (Required) The OEPA requires notifications for any commercial building, or greater thana

- four family, or a property which contains more than one residential structure or is part of a project or if the amount
of friable asbestos exceeds 50 linear or 50 square feet.

REMOVAL: {Not Required)} Demolition may occur with the proper permits.




-: | . feC‘hnologies Laboratory _' .' nlﬂ lﬂﬂmmﬂﬂllﬂﬂ suﬂma"s{s |

~ Analysis Report
prepared for T
‘Rainbow Envir_o_nmental Services

‘Report Date: 1/29/2018
Project Name: 615 Highview Ave
- Project #: 180031

SanAir ID#: 18003380

NVLAD)

TESTING

NVLAP LAB CODE 200870-0

1551 Oakbridge Dr. Suite B | Powhatan, Virginia 23139-8061 _
888.895.11771 804.897.1177 | fax: 804.897.0070 LIAQ@SanAir.com | SanAir.com

Page 1 of 6



SanAlr

Technologies Lahoratory
“Name: Rainbow Environmental Services
Address: PO Box 54863
Cincinnati, OH 45254

" Phone: 513-624-6470

'Dear Brian May,

SanAir ID Number

18003380
FINAL REPORT
1/29/2018 2:42:57 PM
Project Number: 180031
P.O. Number:
Project Name: 615 Highview Ave
-Collected Date: 1/22/2018

" Received Date: 1/25/2018 9:50:00 AM

We at SanA:r would like to thank you for the work you recently submltted The.6 sample(s) were received on

: Smcerely, _

.. Sandra Sobrino B
.- Asbestos & Materials Laboratory Manager .
‘SanAir Technologies Laboratory

Final Report Includes:

- Cover Letter

- Analysis Pages

- Disclaimers and Additional Information

Sample conditions:
6 samples in Good condition.

+.1/25/2018 9:50: 00 AM \na FedEx The fi naI report(s) is: enclosed for the follow:ng sample(s) 1,2,3,4,5,86.

L These: results only pertain to this job and. should not be- used in the lnterpretatuon of any other job. This report is only _
: complete inits entlrety Refer tothe llstlng below of the pages mcluded ina complete fi nal report .

- 1551 Oakbridge Dr. Suite B, Powhatan, VA 23139 | 804.897.1177 | Fax: 804.897.0070 | www.SanAir.com | AQ@SanAir.com Page 2 of 6



SanAir ID Number

18003380

FINAL REPORT
1/29/2018 2:42:57 PM

~ “Sandir
' Technologies Laboratory
Name: Rainbow Environmental Services
- Address: PO Box 54863
Cincinnati, OH 45254

Phone: 513-624-6470

Project Number: 180031
P.O. Number:

Project Name: 615 Highview Ave
Collected Date: 1/22/2018
. : Received Date: 1/25/2018 9:50:00 AM
‘Analyst: Robertson, Erin

‘Asbestos Bulk PLM EPA 600/R-93/116

Sé_inAir ID / Description

. 1/18003380-001 .

" Stereoscopic

Appearance

Compenents

% Fibrous % Non Fiberous

Ashestos Fibers

: " White ©100% Other None Detected
-~ -Kitchen DW/ JC, Joint Compound MNon-Fibrous . o )
S : Homogeneous
" 2718003380002 - Off-White 5% Cellulose .95% Other " None Detected
Kitchen DW/ JC, Drywall ‘Non-Fibrous : o o
BT : . Homogeneous
.2 /118003380-002 White 100% Other 'None Detected
Kitchen DW/ JC, Joint Compound Non-Fibrous
_ Homogeneous
. - 3718003380-003 Beige -95% Cellulose 5% Other None Detected
- Living Room 12" Ceiling Tile Fibrous
3 Homogeneous
4 /18003380-004 Beige -, 95% Cellulose 5% Other None Detected
Living Room 12" Ceiling Tile Fibrous
Homogeneous
- 5/ 18003380-005 Black - 10% Glass 90% Other None Detected
Side C Asphalt Roofing Non-Fibrous
Heterogeneous
&/ 18003380-006 Black 10% Glass 90% Other None Detected
Side A Asphalt Roofing Non-Fibrous
Heterogeneous

f Certification

Analyst: &m@\m

Analysis Date:

1/29/2018

Approved Signatory:

Date:

AnAAa_ /% bginy

Page 3 of6



Disclaimer

The final report cannot be reproduced, except in full, without written authorization from SanAir.
.. Fibers smaller than 5 microns cannot be seen with this method due to scope limitations. The

~ accuracy of the results is dependent upon the client's sampling procedure and information

. provided to the laboratory by the client. SanAir assumes no responsibility for the sampling
‘pracedure and will provide evaluation reports based solely on the sample and information

provided by the client. This report may not be used by the client to claim product endorsement by

. 'NVLAP or any other agency of the U.S. government. Samples are held for a period of 60 days
ForNY state samples, method EPA 600/M4-82- 020 is performed

. Polarized- light mlcroscopy is not consistently rel:able in detecting asbestos in floor covering and
similar non-friable organically bound materials. Quantitative transmission electron microscopy is-
"+ currently the only method that can-be used to determlne if this material can be con5|dered or
treated as non- asbestos contammg : :

Asbestos Certlf c:attons

NVLAP: lab code 200870 :
. City of. Philadelphia: ALL- 460 K
" PA Department of Environmental Protectron Number 68 05397
.~ California License Number: 2915

. “Colorado License Number: AL-23143.

_.Connectlcut License Number: PH- 0105

. Massachusetts License Number: AA000222

‘Maine: License Number: LB-0075. '

New.York ELAP lab ID: 11983

Rhode Island License Number: AAL-126
Texas: Department of State Health Services License Number: 300440

' Commonwealth of Virginia 3333000323

- Washington State License Number: C989
West Virginia License Number: LTO00566
Vermont License: AL.166318

Revision Date: 11/30/2017
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Tedm'otogiés Laboeatory

1551 Oakbridge Drive Suile B
Powhatan, VA 23139
804-897-1177 / 888-895-1177
Fax 804-897-0070
www.sanair.com

- Ashestos
Chain of Custody

SanAir D Number

| § 00830

E :nwron'mental Seivices

Cotiocted by: Brian May

P.O Box 54863

Project Nome: (515 Phghvigrs AYE

prone ¢ 513-624-6470

Ciﬂc‘nﬂaﬂ OH 45254 Date Collected;  }° B\a - E) Fax #:51 3-231 -0301
P.O. Number: Emst: TESIMAay@aol.com
Alr L SolliVenmniculite
ABA | PCM NIOSH 7400 ][ #BSE PLM EPA 600/R-037116 (Qual.)] Ol
ABA2 | OSHA w TWA* D ABSP PLM CARB 435 (LOD <1%) D
ABTEM | TEM AHERA D ABSP1 | PLM CARB 435 {(LOD 0.25%) D
ABATN | TEM NIOSH 7402 71 ABSP2 | PLM CARB 435 (LOD 0.1%) 1
ABT2 | TEM Level it D
T Dust,
. New York ELAP ABWA | TEM Wipe ASTM D-5480 ]
T PLM Y | PLWEPA 600482020 []]{ABDMV | TEM Microvac ASTMD-5755 | [
o ' Water ABEPA2 | NY ELAP 196.1 il
. l E?A iﬂﬂ,z I D | ABENY | NY ELAP 198.6 PLMNOB] :] Matrix Other
R ABBNY NYELAP‘IBBATEMNGB;D L lDl
Tum Around 3 HR (4 HRTEM). 1 6 HR (BHR TEM) O 1ZHR O 24HR O
T : Zﬂay{ﬁ;} o 30ays 1. £ 2ays O SDuys 1 !
jal INSTOUCHONS ] Poict Count ¥ Nosded | . 1
Sample # . ' Sample ldentificationfl.ocation z:m: S;;npnég g:g StaTr-tiTeSt op
SEE ATTACHED
]
- ¥
Réﬂﬁdﬁii_s%ieﬂéz - Xime ‘ :'Req,-,:v;a::py;_ [ bate Time
SOV btz § TTea O = mm £z Cf&ﬁ@%f?
Gniess scheduled, ﬁ:e Turn around Gme for sl sampies reccived after 3 pm EST Fﬂdaywm begin at 8 am N!onday
morming. Weekend orl-!olidaywurk must be sclieduled aheed of ime'and is charged for rush tarn around time.
“Woik with: stzndan'l tum: amund time sent. Pdortty OWmigm and fidled to Rcclpient wilf be: char;ged a $40 shipping fee.
: . Fage of

ageSofE



615 Highview Avenue -

- Sample #1-DW/JC

Sample #2 =DW/IC.
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